

May 22, 2023

Ms. Lorianne Luciano  
Director of Procurement and Contract Management  
City of Killeen  
802 N. 2nd Street, Building E, Room 215  
Killeen, TX 76541

**Re: RECOMMENDATION FOR AWARD  
E. Trimmier Road Bridge Repair  
Bid No. 23-21**

Dear Ms. Luciano,

On May 11, 2023, at 1:50 PM (CST), one (1) bid was received for the above referenced project. We have reviewed the bid and recommend award of the project to the lowest qualified bidder, JHL Construction of Gatesville, Texas, in the amount of \$387,882.50. A tabulation of the received bid is attached herewith. Please do not hesitate to contact us should you have any questions or need additional information.

Sincerely,



Will Huff, P.E., CFM  
Project Engineer  
Freese and Nichols, Inc.

Enclosures: Bid Tabulation

cc: Donald Wetzel, Project Manager, City of Killeen  
Andrew Zagars, City Engineer, City of Killeen  
Project File



Innovative approaches  
Practical results  
Outstanding service

## BID TABULATION REPORT

PROJECT NAME: E. Trimmier Road Bridge Repair  
BID NO.: 23-21  
BID DATE: April 20, 2023  
BID TIME: 2:00 PM  
CLIENT: City of Killeen

| BASE BID                                     |           |  |          |      | JHL Construction |                      |
|--|-----------|--|----------|------|------------------|----------------------|
| ITEM NO.                                     | SPEC.     | DESCRIPTION  | QUANTITY | UNIT | UNIT PRICE       | TOTAL                |
| <b>OPINION OF PROBABLE CONSTRUCTION COST</b> |           |  |          |      |                  |                      |
| 1  | COK-216   | CIP PROJECT SIGN   | 1        | EA   | \$ 2,000.00      | \$ 2,000             |
| 2  | COK-302   | SITE PREPARATION   | 1        | LS   | \$ 12,326.00     | \$ 12,326            |
| 3  | COK-303   | WINGWALL REMOVAL   | 2        | EA   | \$ 3,000.00      | \$ 6,000             |
| 4  | COK-304   | CHANNEL EXCAVATION   | 120      | CY   | \$ 64.35         | \$ 7,722             |
| 5  | COK-306   | TEMPORARY STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE/EXIT (INSTALL, MAINTENANCE & REMOVAL) | 2        | EA   | \$ 3,000.00      | \$ 6,000             |
| 6  | COK-306   | ROCK BERM  | 20       | LF   | \$ 77.00         | \$ 1,540             |
| 7  | COK-306   | SILT FENCE   | 10       | LF   | \$ 20.00         | \$ 200               |
| 8  | COK-307   | HYDROMULCH (INSTALL & MAINTENANCE UNTIL GROWTH IS ESTABLISHED)                   | 720      | SY   | \$ 18.70         | \$ 13,464            |
| 9  | COK-308   | FENCE REMOVE AND REPLACE   | 100      | LF   | \$ 60.00         | \$ 6,000             |
| 10   | COK-408   | DRY ROCK RIPRAP (24" THICKNESS)  | 385      | CY   | \$ 130.00        | \$ 50,050            |
| 11   | TXDOT-403 | TEMPORARY SPECIAL SHORING  | 390      | SF   | \$ 168.00        | \$ 65,520            |
| 12   | TXDOT-421 | CLASS A CONCRETE BACKFILL  | 10       | CY   | \$ 492.00        | \$ 4,920             |
| 13   | TXDOT-466 | WINGWALL (FW-S) (HW=10 FT)   | 2        | EA   | \$ 25,000.00     | \$ 50,000            |
| 14   | TXDOT-500 | MOBILIZATION   | 1        | LS   | \$ 16,510.00     | \$ 16,510            |
| 15   | TXDOT-502 | BARRICADES, SIGNS, AND TRAFFIC HANDLING  | 3        | MO   | \$ 20,000.00     | \$ 60,000            |
| 16   | TXDOT-506 | BIODEGRADABLE EROSION CONTROL LOGS (INSTALL MAINTENANCE & REMOVAL)               | 270      | LF   | \$ 18.50         | \$ 4,995             |
| 17   | TXDOT-540 | METAL BEAM GUARD FENCE (TIMBER POST)   | 325      | LF   | \$ 50.54         | \$ 16,426            |
| 18   | TXDOT-540 | METAL BEAM GUARD FENCE (STEEL POST)(ACROSS CULVERT)                              | 100      | LF   | \$ 129.45        | \$ 12,945            |
| 19   | TXDOT-544 | DOWNSTREAM TERMINAL ANCHOR SECTION (COMPLETE)                                    | 2        | EA   | \$ 3,415.00      | \$ 6,830             |
| 20   | TXDOT-544 | SINGLE GUARDRAIL TERMINAL END TREATMENT (COMPLETE)                               | 2        | EA   | \$ 6,665.00      | \$ 13,330            |
| 21   | SS629     | TEMPORARY IN-CHANNEL DEWATERING SYSTEM (TEMP. INSTALL, MAINTENANCE & REMOVAL)    | 45       | DAY  | \$ 469.00        | \$ 21,105            |
| 22   | 13100     | MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS  | 1        | LS   | \$ 10,000.00     | \$ 10,000            |
| SUBTOTAL                                     |           |  |          |      |                  | \$ 387,882.50        |
| <b>TOTAL BASE BID AMOUNT</b>                 |           |  |          |      |                  | <b>\$ 387,882.50</b> |